
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, September 9, 2025 9:30 AM

City & County Building

Parr-Widener Room 389

I. INTRODUCTIONS

II. ANNOUNCEMENTS

III. GENERAL SESSION

25-1285 Mayor’s Office Agency Overviews

Presentation

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSION

City Attorney's Office - Ashley Kelliher

Department of Finance, Lisa Lumley & City Attorney's Office, Brad Beck

V. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS

Climate Action, Sustainability and Resiliency

25-1006 Approves a contract with The Brendle Group for $1,500,000.00 

and a duration of three years to provide to provide on-call 

engineering and environmental consulting services for the 

Climate Action Division, citywide (CASR-202579684).

Resolution

25-1007 Approves a contract with Energetics Consulting Engineers LLC 

for $1,500,000.00 and a duration of three years to provide to 

provide on-call engineering and environmental consulting 

services for the Climate Action Division, citywide 

(CASR-202579679).

Resolution

25-1008 Approves contract with Group 14 Engineering PBC for 

$1,500,000.00 and a duration of three years to provide on-call 

services supporting Climate Action, Sustainability, and 

Resiliency with the analysis, design, and implementation of a 

multitude of programs, citywide (CASR-202579680).

Resolution

Denver International Airport

25-1259 Approves a contract with Flatiron Dragados Constructors, Inc 

for $9,473,513.62 and for a duration of 135 calendar days to 

provide services for the Gate Apron Rehabilitation and 

Drainage Improvements Program (GARDI) A31W project at 

Denver International Airport (DEN), in Council District 11 

(PLANE-202579632).

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27885
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27619
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27620
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27621
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27859


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 9, 2025
Page 2 

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

25-1250 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) South Quebec Street, located near the 

intersection of Leetsdale Drive and South Quebec Street, and 

2) South Quebec Street, located near the intersection of 

Leetsdale Drive and South Quebec Street, in Council District 5.

Resolution

25-1251 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) West 10th Avenue, located at the 

intersection of West 10th Avenue and North Xavier Street, and 

2) North Xavier Street, located at the intersection of North 

Xavier Street and West 10th Avenue, in Council District 3.

Resolution

25-1252 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) Public Alley, bounded by West 13th 

Avenue, North Knox Court, West 14th Avenue, and North 

Julian Street, and 2) North Knox Court, located near the 

intersection of North Knox Court and West 13th Avenue, in 

Council District 3.

Resolution

25-1253 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) North Xenia Street, located at the 

intersection of North Xenia Street and East 46th Place, and 2) 

East 45th Avenue, located at the intersection of East 45th 

Avenue and North Willow Street, in Council District 8.

Resolution

25-1254 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as Public Alley, bounded by West 14th Avenue, North Julian 

Street, West 13th Avenue, and North Knox Court, in Council 

District 3.

Resolution

25-1255 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as North Tejon Street, located at the intersection of North 

Tejon Street and West 46th Avenue, in Council District 1.

Resolution

25-1256 Dedicates a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way 

as West 13th Avenue, located at the intersection of North 

Decatur Street and West 13th Avenue, in Council District 3.

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27850
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27851
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27852
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27853
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27854
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27855
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27856


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 9, 2025
Page 3 

25-1257 Grants a revocable permit, subject to certain terms and 

conditions, to Jorge Alberto Rodriguez and Mindy Lujan, their 

successors and assigns, to encroach into the right-of-way with 

a retaining wall at 3439 Lowell Boulevard, in Council District 1.

Resolution

25-1258 Approves a contract with LOYA CONSTRUCTION, INC. for 

$2,806,952.49 and a duration of 120 days to provide 2025 

Street and Alley Contract Mill & Overlay, citywide 

(DOTI-202579243).

Resolution

Finance

25-1260 Approves a rescission and an appropriation in the Denver 

Public Library Special Revenue Fund (15830) to transfer cash 

to and appropriate budget in the Denver Public Library Capital 

Projects Fund (34041), citywide.

Bill

25-1262 Approves the capital equipment purchase of a replacement 

vehicle from the Risk Management Fund (SRF 11838) to 

support operations of the Denver Fire Department, citywide.

Bill

Office of Human Resources

25-1247 Approves Office of Human Resources’ Classification Notice 

#1868 to amend the Classification and Pay Plan by creating 

new classifications of Labor Compliance Analyst Staff and Labor 

Compliance Analyst Senior, changing the classification titles of 

Labor Compliance Analyst to Labor Compliance Analyst 

Associate, and changing the pay grades of Labor Compliance 

Supervisor, Labor Compliance Analyst Lead, and Labor 

Compliance Technician, citywide.

Bill

25-1248 Approves Office of Human Resources’ Classification Notice 

#1870 to amend the Classification and Pay Plan by changing 

the pay grades of Internal Auditor Lead, Internal Auditor 

Senior, and Internal Auditor Associate, citywide.

Bill

25-1249 Approves Office of Human Resources’ Classification Notice 

#1871 amending the Classification and Pay Plan with the 

annual market analysis pay table adjustments by adjusting the 

city’s pay tables and pay ranges, citywide.

Bill

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27857
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27858
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27860
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27862
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27847
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27848
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27849


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 9, 2025
Page 4 

Sheriff

25-1263 Amends an agreement with Tribe Recovery Homes, Inc. to add 

$210,100.00 for a new total of $817,253.96 and adding 12 

months for a new end date of 9-30-2026 to provide an 

after-hours Release Assistance on Demand Program for those 

with mental health or substance use issues who are exiting 

custody from Denver jail facilities, citywide 

(SHERF-202263684/SHERF-202580224-03).

Resolution

*indicates committee action item

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27863

